

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.300 OF 2005

(For Prel. Hearing)

GLOBAL EDUCATIONAL NET (GENET) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

With Writ Petition (C) No.302 of 2005 (For Prel. Hearing)

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and permission to submit additional documents)

Writ Petition (C) No.303 of 2005 (For Prel. Hearing)

(With appln.(s) for interim directions)

With Writ Petition (C) No.319 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.320 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.321 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.326 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.327 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.294 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions)

Writ Petition (C) No.329 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.330 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Writ Petition (C) No.310 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for interim directions and office report)

Date: 22/07/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

...2/-

- 2 -

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
In WP 300/2005: Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
for M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.
In WP 302/2005 & Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
294/2005: Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.
for M/s. Temple Law Firm, Adv.
In WP 303/2005 & Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
310/2005: Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.
In WP 326-327/2005 & Mr. G.L. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.

329-330/2005:

Mr. D.A. Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Pooja N. Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Susan Zacharia, Adv.
Mr. A. Vinayagam, Adv.

In WP 320/2005:

Mr. R.F. Nariman, Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.
Mr. Vijay N. Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Priya Rao, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

In WP 319-320/2005: Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Priya Rao, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

In WP 321/2005:

Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Abhimeet Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Minakshi Nag, Adv.
Ms. Saloni Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

M.C.I.:

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This writ petition and other petitions filed by various other colleges seek directions for inspection so as to verify that the deficiencies/objections pointed out by the Medical Council of India have been rectified by them. In most of the cases, the colleges seek permission to start the medical courses. There are some cases for renewal as well.

Medical Council of India [for short, "M.C.I."] is represented by Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. Maninder Singh, learned counsel. Notices to issue in cases dealing with start or renewal of medical seats/ colleges to the remaining respondents, returnable on 1st August, 2005. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, we direct the concerned colleges to give copies of the petitions, if not already given, to Mr. Maninder Singh, learned counsel. Those of the colleges which claim that they have rectified the defects and have intimated before 11th July, 2005, and in respect whereof the Government has forwarded the compliance report to the M.C.I., the M.C.I. shall prepare a statement stating the factual position. That statement shall be filed by 29th July, 2005. The learned counsel representing the colleges can obtain a copy of the said statement from Mr. Maninder Singh.

As regards writ petitions dealing with dental courses, issue notice, returnable on 5th August, 2005. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

[T.I. Rajput]

Court Master

[V.P. Tyagi]

Court Master